

MAR 9 - 2015

No. 14-6368

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL B. KINGSLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

STAN HENDRICKSON AND FRITZ DEGNER ,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER CORRECTIONS
ADMINISTRATORS AND EXPERTS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ARTHUR LOEVY
JON LOEVY*
ROSHNA BALA KEEN
STEVEN ART
DAVID B. OWENS
SARAH GRADY
*Loevy & Loevy
312 N. May St.
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 243-5900
jon@loevy.com*

*Counsel for Former Corrections Administrators and
Experts as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner*

March 9, 2015

*Counsel of Record

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THERE IS CONSENSUS IN THE CORRECTIONS PROFESSION THAT OBJECTIVE STANDARDS SHOULD GOVERN USE OF FORCE AGAINST PRETRIAL DETAINEES.....	5
II. JAILS NATIONWIDE ALREADY USE OBJECTIVE STANDARDS FOR USE OF FORCE.....	8
III. OBJECTIVE STANDARDS HELP TO ENSURE ACCOUNTABILITY IN JAILS WHERE EXCESSIVE FORCE IS A PROBLEM.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Rosas, et al., v. Baca, No. 12 C 428 (C.D. Cal.) 7

STATUTES

VERNON'S TEX. CODE ANN., Penal Code 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, Standards for the Treatment of Prisoners, *available at* http://www.americanbar.org/publications/criminal_justice_section_archive/crimjust_standards_treatmentprisoners.html#23-5.6 6

AMERICAN CORRECTIONAL ASSOCIATION, PERFORMANCE-BASED STANDARDS FOR ADULT LOCAL DETENTION FACILITIES 5, 6

Bexar County, Texas, Sheriff's Office, Manual of Policy and Procedures § 9.02, *available at* <http://images.bimedia.net/documents/SHERIFFS+policy+and+procedure.pdf> 12

Boulder County, Colorado, Sheriff's Office, Policy and Procedures Manual, Use of Force, *available at* www.bouldercounty.org/doc/sheriff/bcsopolicy.pdf 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
The City of New York, Department of Correction, Directive 5006R-C, <i>available at</i> http://www.lovev.com/Kingsley/Amici/New-York-Department-of-Corrections-Use-of-Force-Policy.pdf	9
Cook County Sheriff's Office Orders, Response to Resistance/Use of Force Policy, <i>available at</i> http://www.lovev.com/Kingsley/Amici/Cook-County-Use-of-Force-Policy.pdf	9, 10, 12
Daviess-DeKalb Regional Jail, Missouri, Policy and Procedure Manual, Chapter 20.1, Offender Management—Use of Force and Restraints, <i>available at</i> http://ddcrj.com/linked/policy%20and%20procedure%20manual.pdf	13
Department of Rehab. & Corr., Standards for Jails in Ohio, Rule 5120:1-8-08(10), <i>available at</i> http://www.drc.ohio.gov/web/2014JailStandards.pdf	15
El Paso County, Texas, Sheriff's Office, Policy and Procedure Manual, No. 501, Use of Force, <i>available at</i> http://www.epcsheriff.com/sites/default/files/assets/Documents/Policy/500/501_Use_of_Force.pdf	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
GEORGIA JAIL STANDARDS STUDY COMMISSION, MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR GEORGIA JAIL FACILITIES (1979), <i>available at</i> https://www.ncjrs.gov/ pdffiles1/Digitization/72154NCJRS .pdf	6, 7, 14
Harris County Sheriff's Office Department Manual, Chapter III, <i>available at</i> http://www.lovvy.com/Kingsley/Amici/ Harris-County-Use-of-Force-Policy.pdf	10
Ill. Admin. Code	14
Implementation Plan, <i>Rosas v. Baca</i> , No. 12 C 428 (C.D. Cal.), <i>available at</i> http://www.lacounty.gov/files/rosas.pdf ...	7, 19
LETRA, Inc., <i>Model Use of Force Policy</i> (Oct. 29, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.lovvy.com/Kingsley/Amici/ LETRA-Model-Use-of-Force-Policy.pdf	6
Letter from Jocelyn Samuels, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division of the U.S. Department of Justice and Preet Bharara, U.S. Attorney for the Southern District of New York, to Bill de Blasio, Mayor of New York (Aug. 4, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/usao/nys/ pressreleases/August14/Rikers ReportPR/SDNY%20Rikers%20 Report.pdf	19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Jonathan M. Smith, Chief, Special Litigation Section, Civil Rights Division of the U.S. Department of Justice, to Marlin N. Gusman, Orleans Parish Criminal Sheriff (Apr. 23, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/ crt/about/spl/documents/parish_update _4-23-12.pdf	16, 18, 19
Letter from Loretta King, Acting Assistant Attorney General, Civil Rights Division of the U.S. Department of Justice, to Marlin N. Gusman, Orleans Parish Criminal Sheriff (Sept. 11, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/ crt/about/spl/documents/ parish_findlet.pdf	16, 18
Los Angeles County Jail, Use of Force Policy, <i>available at</i> http://shq. lasnews.net/content/uoae/EPC/force- policy.pdf	9, 19
Neb. Admin. Code	15
Maricopa County Sheriff's Office, Policy & Procedure, Policy No. CP-1, <i>available at</i> http://www.loevy.com/Kingsley/ Amici/Maricopa-County-Use-of-Force- Policy.pdf	10
MARK D. MARTIN & PAUL KATSAMPLES, U.S. D.O.J., NAT'L INST. OF CORRECTIONS, SHERIFF'S GUIDE TO EFFECTIVE JAIL OPERATIONS (2007)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Maryland Comm'n on Correctional Standards, Adult Detention Center Standards Manual § .01(A), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://www.dpscs.state.md.us/ publicinfo/publications/pdfs/MCCS/StandardsManual-ADC-02-2012.pdf	15
Miami-Dade Corrections and Rehabilitation Department, Department Standard Operating Procedure No. 11-041, <i>available at</i> http://www.fla-ac.org/reply_docs/ f_506/DSOP%20response%20to%20resi stance.pdf	10
Penn. Admin. Code	14
Philadelphia Prisons Policies & Procedures, Policy No. 3.A.8, <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://www.loevy.com/Kingsley/ Amici/Philadelphia-Prisons-Use-of- Force-Policy.pdf	10, 11, 12
Pima County, Arizona, Sheriff's Department Rules and Regulations, Chapter 3, Major Policies, <i>available at</i> http://www.pimasheriff.org/index.php/d ownload_file/-/view/40/?phpMyAdmin= IPNjP5VxgDObOoAA8mhIHjviA26&ph pMyAdmin=dinbYJEBiCOx0uBqCPRc FtH7KOc	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Placer County, California, Sheriff's Office, Corrections Division Policy Manual § 1- 10, <i>available at</i> http://www.loevy.com/ Kingsley/Amici/Placer-County-Use-of- Force-Policy.pdf	13
San Diego County Sheriff's Department, Policy and Procedure Manual, Procedure Section, Rule 2.49, <i>available at</i> http://www.sdsheriff.net/ documents/pp-20150115.pdf	10, 11
Solano County, California, Use of Force Policy, Practices & Procedures § 9.13, <i>available at</i> http://www.loevy.com/ Kingsley/Amici/Solano-County-Use-of- Force-Policy.pdf	13
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, ANNUAL SURVEY OF JAILS, 2013 (2015), <i>available at</i> http://doi.org/ 10.3886/ICPSR35517.v1	passim
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, CORRECTIONAL POPULATIONS IN THE UNITED STATES, 2013 (2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cpu s13.pdf.....	8
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, <i>Use of Force and Application of Restraints</i> , Policy No. P5566.06 (Nov. 30, 2005).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, National Detention Standards (2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.ice.gov/doclib/dro/detention-standards/pdf/useoffor.pdf	17
Whatcom County, Washington, Code § 1.28.110, <i>available at</i> http://www.codepublishing.com/wa/whatcomcounty/html/whatco01/Whatco0128.html#1.28.110	13
